504196739 01/25/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4243415

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ORCATEC LLC (CALIFORNIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY)	06/01/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STRATEGIC DATA RETENTION, LLC
Street Address:	2874 JOHNSON FERRY ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	MARIETTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30062

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8266121

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (408)517-4711

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 408-517-4710

Email: mlemley@proofpoint.com

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL LEMLEY
Address Line 1: 892 ROSS DRIVE

Address Line 4: SUNNYVALE, CALIFORNIA 94089

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ORCATEC	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL S LEMLEY	
SIGNATURE:	/s Michael S Lemley s/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/25/2017	

Total Attachments: 12

source=BillOfSale-Orcatec(CA) to StratDataRetention#page1.tif source=BillOfSale-Orcatec(CA) to StratDataRetention#page2.tif source=BillOfSale-Orcatec(CA) to StratDataRetention#page3.tif source=BillOfSale-Orcatec(CA) to StratDataRetention#page4.tif source=BillOfSale-Orcatec(CA) to StratDataRetention#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 041085 FRAME: 0138

504196739

source=BillOfSale-Orcatec(CA) to StratDataRetention#page6.tif
source=BillOfSale-Orcatec(CA) to StratDataRetention#page7.tif
source=BillOfSale-Orcatec(CA) to StratDataRetention#page8.tif
source=BillOfSale-Orcatec(CA) to StratDataRetention#page9.tif
source=BillOfSale-Orcatec(CA) to StratDataRetention#page10.tif
source=BillOfSale-Orcatec(CA) to StratDataRetention#page11.tif
source=BillOfSale-Orcatec(CA) to StratDataRetention#page12.tif

BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT

THIS BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT (the "Agreement"), is made as of the C///O day of May, 2010 (the "Effective Date"), by and among OrcaTec LLC, a California limited liability company ("Assignor"), Strategic Data Retention, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company ("Buyer"), and Brian Golbère and Herbert L. Roitblat (individually a "Member" and collectively the "Members").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor provides electronic semantic search technology to its customers (the "Business"); and

WHEREAS, the Members collectively own 100% of the issued and outstanding membership interests in Assignor; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is willing to sell and Buyer is willing to purchase from Assignor, certain of Assignor's intangible property as more fully described below, on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements, covenants and other promises set forth herein, the mutual benefits to be gained by the performance thereof, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged and accepted, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Conveyance of Purchased Assets</u>. The Assignor hereby conveys, grants, bargains, sells, transfers, sets over, delivers and assigns unto the Buyer, its successors and assigns, forever as of the date hereof, all right, title and interest in and to, all intangible property owned by Assignor, together with all documentation related thereto (collectively, the "Purchased Assets"), free and clear of all Encumbrances, including without limitation, the following:
- (a) All right, title and interest (including the right to sue for past infringements) in and to intellectual property, including all patents and applications therefor, unpatented inventions, trademarks, source code, object code, business names, trade names, service marks, logos, domain names, URLs, copyrights, applications for and registrations of any of the foregoing, software, operating systems, know-how, trade secrets, formulas and technical information and the goodwill associated with any and all of the foregoing throughout the world (collectively, "Intellectual Property Rights"), including but not limited to the patents and patent applications described on Exhibit "A" and other Intellectual Property described more specifically on Exhibit "B", and all rights to enforce the Intellectual Property Rights against others;
- (b) All artwork, compilations, computer databases, concepts, designs, documents, drawings, flowcharts, formulas, instructional materials, manuals, operations techniques, OrcaTec categorizer, OrcaTec Information Discovery Toolkit, pamphlets, photographs, pricing, processes, product concepts, production techniques, schematics, software

integration techniques, technical data, technical information regarding Assignor's products or services, techniques, and white papers;

- (c) All confidential information (including electronic information), operational data, marketing and promotional information, advertising materials, sales leads, sales records, customer lists, and customer files (including customer credit and collection information);
- (d) All rights under customer contracts and sales orders, specifically including but not limited to those described on Exhibit "C":
 - (e) All business records relating to the Purchased Assets; and
- (f) All warranties, indemnities or other rights and causes of action relating to the Purchased Assets.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all and singular the said goods and chattels forever, and the said Assignor hereby covenants with Buyer that it is the lawful owner of said goods and chattels; that they are free from all Encumbrances, that it will warrant and defend the same against the lawful claims and demands of all persons whomsoever.

For purposes of this Agreement, the term "Encumbrance" shall mean any encumbrance or restriction of any kind, including, without limitation, any pledge, security interest, lien, charge, mortgage, hypothecation, lease, finance lease, sublease, claim, covenant, option, condition, right of first refusal or restriction, however imposed.

2. No Liabilities Assumed.

- (a) Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary. Buyer shall not assume, and in no event shall be deemed to have assumed, any debt, claim, obligation or other liability of Assignor whatsoever (the "Retained Liabilities").
- (b) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the obligations of Assignor pursuant to this Section shall survive the Effective Date and the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. Assignor shall be responsible for the payment of any and all Retained Liabilities. If any such Retained Liabilities are not satisfied by Assignor after Buyer notifies Assignor of the same in writing, and if Buyer reasonably determines that the failure by Assignor to satisfy any such Retained Liabilities and any related Indemnifiable Losses (as defined in Section 6) will impair Buyer's use or enjoyment of the Purchased Assets, Buyer may elect to satisfy such Retained Liabilities directly, and Assignor shall reimburse Buyer for such satisfied Retained Liabilities promptly upon request by Buyer.
- (c) All federal, state, and local transfer and sales and use taxes applicable to, imposed upon or arising out of the transfer to Buyer of the Purchased Assets as contemplated by this Agreement shall be paid by Assignor.

- Assets is One Hundred Seventy Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$170,000.00). The Purchase Price shall bear interest at six percent (6%) per annum on the unpaid balance. The Purchase Price shall be paid in twenty six (26) installments, payable as follows: (i) eight (8) installments in the amount of \$5,171.73 each, commencing on June __ 2010, and continuing on the same day of each of the seven (7) succeeding calendar months through and including January __ 2011; (ii) seventeen (17) installments in the amount of \$8,273.60 each, commencing on February __ 2011, and continuing on the same day of each of the sixteen (16) succeeding calendar months through and including June __ 2012; and (iii) one (1) final installment in the amount of \$323.95, payable on July __, 2012. Coincident with the execution of this Agreement, Buyer and Assignor shall enter into a security agreement in the form attached hereto as Exhibit "F" (the "Security Agreement"). The Security Agreement shall grant Assignor a security interest in the Purchased Assets until the Purchased Price is paid in full.
- 4. <u>Representations and Warranties of Assignor and Members</u>. Assignor and each of the Members, jointly and severally, make the following representations and warranties to Buyer:
- (a) Organization and Qualification. Assignor is a limited liability company organized and in good standing under the laws of the State of California. The Members own 100% of the equity interest in Assignor.
- (b) <u>Authorization; Enforceability</u>. Assignor has full power and authority to enter into this Agreement. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement have been duly authorized by all necessary company action on the part of Assignor. This Agreement has been duly and validly executed and delivered by Assignor and each of the Members, and constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of Assignor and each of the Members, enforceable in accordance with its terms. The execution, delivery and performance by Assignor and each of the Members of this Agreement (i) does not, and will not, violate or conflict with any provision of the articles of organization, operating agreement or other governing documents of Assignor; (ii) does not, and will not, violate or constitute a default under any law or any contract to which Assignor or either Member is a party, or by which any of them or any of the Purchased Assets are bound; and (iii) will not result in the creation of any Encumbrance upon the Purchased Assets. No notice to, filing with, authorization of, exemption by, or consent of any person or entity is required in order for Assignor to convey the Purchased Assets to Buyer, except as shall have been obtained on or prior to the Effective Date.
- (c) <u>Title to the Purchased Assets</u>. Assignor has good and valid title to the Purchased Assets. Assignor hereby conveys the Purchased Assets to Buyer and hereby vests in Buyer good and valid title to the Purchased Assets, free and clear of any Encumbrance. The Purchased Assets constitute all assets used or useful in the operation of the Business.
- (d) <u>Litigation</u>. There are no actions, suits, disputes, proceedings or governmental investigations pending or, to Assignor's knowledge, threatened against or affecting any of the Purchased Assets. Assignor is not named in any order, judgment, decree, stipulation or consent of or with any governmental authority that affects or may affect the Purchased Assets.

- 5. <u>Representations and Warranties of Assignor</u>. Assignor makes the following representations and warranties to Buyer:
- Intellectual Property. Exhibits "A" and "B" set forth a complete and correct list of the intellectual property used or held for use in the Business (the "Intellectual Property"), and all licenses or similar agreements or arrangements with respect to the Intellectual Property used or held for use in the Business to which Assignor is a party either as licensee or licensor. Except as set forth in Exhibit "A" or "B": (i) Assignor owns and possesses all right, title and interest in and to, or has a valid, enforceable and transferable license to use, the Intellectual Property, and the Intellectual Property constitutes all proprietary rights necessary or desirable for the operation of the Business; (ii) no claim by any third party contesting the validity, enforceability, use or ownership of any of the Intellectual Property has been made, is currently outstanding or, to Assignor's knowledge, is threatened; (iii) Assignor has not received any notices of, and is not aware of any facts which indicate a likelihood of any infringement or misappropriation by, or conflict with, any person with respect to the Intellectual Property including, without limitation, any demand or request that Assignor license rights from, or make royalty payments to, any person; (iv) Assignor has not infringed, misappropriated or otherwise conflicted with any proprietary rights of any third parties and Assignor is not aware of any infringement, misappropriation or conflict which will occur as a result of Buyer's continued use of the Purchased Assets; and (5) all rights of developers of any of the Intellectual Property has been assigned to Assignor. Except as set forth on Exhibit "D", Assignor has provided no warranties of any kind in connection with any of its products or services.

6. Indemnification.

Regardless of any investigation made by or on behalf of the Buyer, or any information known to Buyer, Assignor and each of the Members (collectively, as used in this Section 6, the "Indemnitors"), jointly and severally, subject to the terms and conditions of this Section 6, shall indemnify and save Buyer, its members, managers, officers, and employees (collectively, as used in this Section 6, the "Indemnitees") harmless from and against any and all losses, claims, damages, liabilities, costs, expenses or deficiencies including, but not limited to. reasonable attorneys' fees and other costs and expenses reasonably incident to proceedings or investigations or the defense or settlement of any claim or claims, incurred by or asserted against the Indemnitees or the Purchased Assets due to or resulting from: (i) the inaccuracy or breach of any representation or warranty of the Indemnitors given in or pursuant to this Agreement; (ii) any liability or obligation of the Business or the Assignor that was incurred prior to the Effective Date; and/or (iii) the ownership or conduct of the Business or the ownership or use of the Purchased Assets at any time prior to the Effective Date, or any incident, occurrence, condition or claim arising or accruing prior to the Effective Date and relating to the operation or conduct of the Business or the ownership or use of the Purchased Assets prior to the Effective Date. The foregoing are collectively referred to as "Indemnifiable Losses." Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Members shall not be personally liable for Indemnifiable Losses resulting from the inaccuracy or breach of any representation or warranty given pursuant to Section 5 of this Agreement. The amount of Indemnifiable Losses to which the Indemnitees shall be entitled pursuant to this Section 6 shall be paid directly by the Indemnitor upon the Indemnitees' request

therefor, provided that the Buyer shall have the right to offset indemnification amounts due the Indemnitors as provided in subsection (d) of this Section 6.

- If and when the Indemnitees desire to assert a claim for Indemnifiable Losses against the Indemnitor pursuant to the provisions of this Section 6, the Indemnitees shall deliver to the Indemnitor, reasonably promptly after the Indemnitees' receipt of a claim or specific and affirmative awareness of a potential claim, a certificate signed by Buyer (as used in this Section 6, the "Notice of Claim"): (i) stating that the Indemnitees have paid or accrued (or intend to pay or accrue) Indemnifiable Losses to which they are entitled to indemnification pursuant to this Section 6 and the amount thereof (to the extent then known); and, (ii) specifying to the extent possible (A) the individual items of loss, damage, liability, cost, expense or deficiency included in the amount so stated, (B) the date each such item was or will be paid or accrued, and (C) the basis upon which Indemnifiable Losses are claimed. If the Indemnitor shall object to such Notice of Claim, the Indemnitor shall promptly (but no later than 10 days after receipt of the Notice of Claim) deliver written notice of objection (as used in this Section 6, the "Notice of Objection"). The Notice of Objection shall set forth the grounds upon which the objection is based and state whether the Indemnitor objects to all or only a portion of the matter described in the Notice of Claim. If it is determined by a court of competent jurisdiction that the Indemnitees shall be entitled to any Indemnifiable Losses by reason of its claim or claims, the ludemnifiable Losses so determined shall be paid to the Indemnitees in the same manner as if the Indemnitor had not delivered a Notice of Objection.
- (c) If any third party shall assert any claim against the Indemnitees which, if successful, might result in an obligation of the Indemnitor to pay Indemnifiable Losses and which can be remedied to the sole satisfaction of the Indemnitees by the payment of money damages without further adverse consequence to the Indemnitees, the Indemnitor, at its sole expense, may assume the primary defense thereof with counsel reasonably acceptable to the Indemnitees, but only if and so long as: (i) the Indemnitor diligently pursues the defense of such claim; (ii) the Indemnitor acknowledges to the Indemnitees in writing that the claim, if resolved or settled adversely to the Indemnitees, is one for which the Indemnitor is obligated to indemnify the Indemnitees hereunder; and (iii) the Indemnitor provides the Indemnitees with reasonable assurances that it will be able to satisfy such claim. If the Indemnitor fails or refuses to so elect to assume the primary defense of any such claim, the Indemnitees may (but need not) do so, in which event the Indemnitees may defend, settle or compromise the claim, at the expense and cost of the Indemnitor, in any such manner as the Indemnitees reasonably deem appropriate. The Indemnitor's obligation to pay Indemnifiable Losses shall survive the Effective Date for a period of five (5) years following the Effective Date.
- (d) Buyer shall have the right, but not the obligation, to set off or deduct against any obligations owed by Buyer to Assignor any Indemnifiable Losses or other amounts to which the Indemnitees are entitled, or to which Buyer reasonably believes it may be entitled. Setoffs shall be applied in the order in which the amounts owed to the Assignor are due. Any setoff in respect of an unmatured claim shall be provisional until such time as the claim matures and it is finally determined whether and to what extent the Indemnitor has indemnity obligations to the Indemnitees in respect of such claim. If it is finally determined that the amount set off is in excess of the indemnity obligations of the Indemnitor in respect of such claim, Buyer shall pay

to Assignor within thirty (30) days after the date of such final determination, an amount sufficient to bring its obligations under any agreement or other obligation current after giving effect to the proper amount of such setoff as so finally determined.

7. Dispute Resolution.

- (a) Except as specifically provided elsewhere in this Agreement, in the event of any dispute, claim, question, or disagreement arising out of or relating to the Agreement or the breach thereof, the parties hereby agree that upon notice by either party to the other (the "Arbitration Notice"), such dispute, claim, question, or disagreement shall be finally settled by binding arbitration in accordance with the provisions of the Commercial Arbitration Rules (the "Arbitration Rules") of the American Arbitration Association ("AAA"). The Arbitration Notice delivered pursuant to this Section 7(a) shall contain a detailed statement of the claim(s), including a description of the factual contentions which support said claim(s).
- (b) The parties shall, by joint agreement, select a single arbitrator, but if they do not agree on the selection of an arbitrator within twenty (20) days after the date that the Arbitration Notice was received by the non-sending party, then selection shall be made in accordance with the Arbitration Rules. If the selection is made by the Arbitration Rules, any arbitrator selected shall meet all of the following qualifications: (i) be an attorney licensed in the State of Georgia; (ii) be familiar with the law relating to purchase and sale agreements; and (iii) have been an arbitrator on at least five (5) arbitrations (either as a panelist or sole arbitrator) in which a final award was rendered.
- (c) The arbitrator may elect to hold (and if does so, the parties will participate in) a one-day hearing in Fulton County, Georgia, or at such other place as may be selected by mutual agreement.
- (d) The parties agree that any claims that are submitted to arbitration pursuant to the provisions of this Section 7, and which seek only damages, the amount of which, in the aggregate, is Seventy-Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$75,000.00) or less, shall be resolved through the application of the AAA's Expedited Procedures for commercial cases.
- (e) The extent and scope of discovery shall be determined in the discretion of the Arbitrator, but shall include at least the right by each party to seek or take: (i) document production from the opposing party; (ii) the deposition of any opposing party (not to exceed one day); and (iii) the deposition and document production from up to two (2) non-parties (not to exceed eight hours in the aggregate).
- (f) Notwithstanding anything herein (or in the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, if applicable) to the contrary, all discovery in any arbitration shall be completed within ninety (90) days of the date of the selection of the arbitrator.
- (g) Notwithstanding anything herein (or in the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, if applicable) to the contrary, the parties to any arbitration proceedings, by mutual

agreement, may at any time modify the provisions relating to the scope, extent and timing of discovery.

- (h) The parties will promptly submit to the arbitrator materials he requests, the parties will promptly respond to questions asked by the arbitrator, and the party having the authority will provide the arbitrator prompt access to the accounting and other records as he may request, all so that the arbitrator can issue his report within one hundred twenty (120) days of the date of the selection of the arbitrator. The arbitrator will undertake in good faith to issue a report (which will not summarize the reasons for the determination) within one hundred twenty (120) days of the date of the selection of the arbitrator. The arbitrator's report will set forth an award only with respect to the disputed amount (and for avoidance of doubt, will not include any other finding or award) and will be based solely on the information made available to him or her (to the extent he or she considers it appropriate) and the terms of this Agreement.
- (i) The parties hereto agree that, as to any matter submitted for decision in any arbitration proceeding, the arbitrator may award any and all relief which could be awarded by a court of competent jurisdiction, including punitive damages in an appropriate case. Each party shall pay the fees and costs of its own lawyers relating to any arbitration proceeding. Furthermore, the arbitrator may assess the AAA expenses (filing fees and arbitrator compensation) against one or more parties in whatever amount or proportion he deems appropriate.
- (j) Judgment on the award of the arbitrator may be entered in any court having jurisdiction over the party against which enforcement of the award is being sought.

8. Miscellaneous.

- (a) The obligations of Buyer hereunder are subject to Assignor's delivery to Buyer of a nondisclosure and confidentially agreement in the form attached hereto as Exhibit "E", executed by Assignor and each of the Members.
- (b) <u>Further Assurances</u>. Each party hereto from time to time hereafter, and upon request, shall execute, acknowledge and deliver such contracts, patent assignments, and other instruments as reasonably may be required to more effectively transfer and vest in the Buyer the Purchased Assets or to otherwise carry out the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- (c) <u>Benefit and Assignment</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns.
- (d) Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Georgia, exclusive of principles of conflicts of laws. The parties hereby irrevocably submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the State of Georgia and the Federal courts of the United States of America located in the Northern District of Georgia for purposes of any suit, action or other proceeding arising from this Agreement, and hereby waive, and agree not to assert, as a defense in any action, suit or proceeding for the

interpretation or enforcement hereof or thereof, that it is not subject thereto or that such action, suit or proceeding may not be brought or is not maintainable in such courts or that the venue thereof may not be appropriate or that this Agreement may not be enforced in or by such courts. Each of the parties hereby consents to and grants any such court jurisdiction over the person of such parties and over the subject matter of any such dispute.

(e) Notices. All notices, demands, and communications provided for herein or made hereunder shall be personally delivered or sent by overnight courier service or transmitted by confirmed facsimile (with hard copy mailed by first class mail), addressed in each case as follows, until some other address shall have been designated in a written notice given in like manner, and shall be deemed to have been given or made when so delivered, sent or transmitted:

If to Assignor:

OrcaTec LLC
P.O. Box 613
Ojai, CA 93024
Attn: Herbert L. Roitblat

If to the Members:

Brian Golbère 1438 Shippee Lane Oiai, CA 93023

Herbert L. Roitblat 938 Scenic Way Drive Ventura, CA 93003

If to Buyer;

Strategic Data Retention, LLC 2874 Johnson Ferry Road Suite 200 Marietta, GA 30062 Attn: Amaud Viviers

(f) This Agreement may be executed simultaneously in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Agreement may be executed by any party by delivery of a facsimile signature, which signature shall have the same force as an original signature. Any party which delivers a facsimile signature shall promptly thereafter deliver an originally executed signature to the other party; provided, however, that the failure to deliver an original signature page shall not affect the validity of any signature delivered by facsimile.

- (g) All section headings herein are inserted for convenience only and shall not modify or affect the construction or interpretation of any provision of this Agreement.
- (h) This Agreement may not be modified, amended or supplemented except by mutual written agreement of all the parties hereto. Any party may waive in writing any term or condition contained in this Agreement and intended to be for its benefit; provided, however, that no waiver by any party, whether by conduct or otherwise, in any one or more instances, shall be deemed or construed as a further or continuing waiver of any such term or condition. Each amendment, modification, supplement or waiver shall be in writing signed by the party or the parties to be charged.
- (i) This Agreement and the Exhibits attached hereto (which, by this reference, are incorporated herein) represent the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and no provision or document of any kind shall be included in or form a part of such agreement unless signed and delivered to the other party by the parties to be charged.
- (i) The language used in this Agreement will be deemed to be the language chosen by the parties to this Agreement to express their mutual intent, and no rule of strict construction shall be applied against any party. Nothing in the Exhibits shall be deemed adequate to disclose an exception to a representation or warranty made herein unless the Exhibit identifies the exception with particularity and describes the relevant facts in detail of the exception. The parties hereto intend that each representation, warranty, and covenant contained herein shall have independent significance. If any party hereto has breached any representation, warranty, or covenant contained herein in any respect, the fact that there exists another representation, warranty, or covenant relating to the same subject matter (regardless of the relative levels of specificity) which such party has not breached shall not detract from or mitigate the fact that the party is in breach of the first representation, warranty, or covenant.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Bill of Sale and Assignment as of the date and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

OrcaTec LLC

Title:

[signatures continued on following page]

MEMBERS:

Brian Golbele (SEAL)

Herben L. Roitbiat

BUYER:

Strategic Data Retention, LLC

/

ARNAMO VIVIALS

Exhibit "A" Patents Pending

United States Patent Application

20080059512

Kind Code

Al

Rollblat; Herbert L.; et al.

March 6, 2008

Identifying Related Objects Using Quantum Clustering

Abstract

Techniques for grouping related objects such as documents and files using quantum clustering are disclosed. A method may include constructing a feature-object database of multiple objects. The feature-object database may have quantized selected features as keys. A connected objects database maybe built. Clusters of connected objects may be identified in the connected objects database. The clusters of identified objects may be evaluated to determine groups of related objects. The method may be implemented on a computing device.

Inventors:

Roitblat; Herbert L.; (Ventura, CA); Golbere; Brian; (Ojai, CA)

Correspondence

Socal IP Law Group LLP

Name and

310 M. WESTLAKE SLVD. STE 120

Address:

WESTLAKE VILLAGE

CA

91362

Serial No.:

បន

Series Code:

848603

11

Filed:

August 31, 2007

OrcaTec Patents Pending Exhibit "A"

Strategic Data Retention Bill of Sale

United States Patent Application Kind Code Rollblat; Herbert L.; et al.

20080059187 A1 March 6, 2008

Retrieval of Documents Using Language Models

Abstract

Methods of retrieving documents using a language model are disclosed. A method may include preparing a language model of a plurality of documents, receiving a query, processing the query using the language model, and using the processed query to retrieve documents responding to the query via the search engine. The methods may be implemented in software and/or hardware on computing devices, including personal computers, telephones, servers, and others.

Inventors:

Roitblat; Herbert L.; (Ventura, CA); Golbere; Brisn; (O/ai, CA)

Correspondence

Socal ip law group lip

Name and

310 N. WESTLAKE BLVD. STE 120 WESTLAKE VILLAGE

Address:

CA VILLAG

91362

US

Serial No.:

847915

Series Code:

11

Filed:

August 30, 2007

OrcaTec Patents Pending Exhibit "A"

Strategic Data Retention Bill of Sale